CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-	63
----------------------------	----

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2006-45, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 157 ARTICLE IV SECTION 157-7 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2013 City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 2013-14, Chapter 157, Article IV Section 157-7 of the Code of the City of Vineland setting forth the salary of the Zoning Board of Adjustment Solicitor for their budgetary use in the amount \$10,000.00 per year, plus additional compensation for pending or anticipated litigation; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the Zoning Board of Adjustment Solicitor salary be increased in as much as no salary increase has occurred for the past 7 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2006-45, as amended, Chapter 157, Article IV Section 157-7 of the Code of the City of Vineland be amended as follows in the first sentence as follows:

157-7 Zoning Board of Adjustment

The salary of the Zoning Board of Adjustment Solicitor shall be \$15,000.00 per year.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Ordinance 2013-14, Chapter 154, Article IV Section 157-7 not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any Ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, such Ordinance or portion thereof shall be void to the extent of such inconsistencies.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:		
Passed final reading:		
ATTEST:	President of Council	
City Clerk		